

dm
WARRANT ISSUED

1 ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
2 LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
3 SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
4 ZEE RODRIGUEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
5 WILLIAM N. FRANK
Deputy Attorney General
6 State Bar No. 254941
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
7 Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: [REDACTED]
8 Fax: (916) 731-2122
E-mail: [REDACTED]
9 *Attorneys for Plaintiff*

dm
FILED
2024 APR 24 PM 2:13
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

10
11 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
12 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

13 **PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF**
14 **CALIFORNIA,**

15 *Plaintiff,*

16 v.

17 **DIANA MARIA TERAN,**
18 [REDACTED]

19 *Defendant.*

Case No. **24CJCF02649**
FELONY COMPLAINT
FOR ARREST WARRANT

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUMMARY

<u>Count</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Range</u>	<u>Special</u> <u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg.</u> <u>Effect</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Defendant</u>
1	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
2	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
3	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
4	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
5	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
6	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
7	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
8	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
9	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
10	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran
11	PC 502(c)(2)	16-2-3			Felony	Teran

1 The undersigned is informed and believes that:

2 **COUNT 1**

3 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
4 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
5 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
6 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
7 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 1 and belonging to the LOS
8 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

9 **COUNT 2**

10 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
11 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
12 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
13 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
14 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 2 and belonging to the LOS
15 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

16 **COUNT 3**

17 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
18 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
19 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
20 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
21 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 3 and belonging to the LOS
22 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

23 **COUNT 4**

24 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
25 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
26 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
27 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
28

1 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 4 and belonging to the LOS
2 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

3 **COUNT 5**

4 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
5 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
6 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
7 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
8 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 5 and belonging to the LOS
9 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

10 **COUNT 6**

11 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
12 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
13 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
14 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
15 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 6 and belonging to the LOS
16 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

17 **COUNT 7**

18 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
19 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
20 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
21 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
22 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 7 and belonging to the LOS
23 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

24 **COUNT 8**

25 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
26 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
27 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
28 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system

1 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 8 and belonging to the LOS
2 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

3 **COUNT 9**

4 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
5 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
6 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
7 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
8 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 9 and belonging to the LOS
9 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

10 **COUNT 10**

11 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
12 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
13 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
14 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
15 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 10 and belonging to the LOS
16 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

17 **COUNT 11**

18 On or about April 26, 2021, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ACCESSING
19 AND USING COMPUTER DATA WITHOUT PERMISSION, in violation of PENAL CODE
20 SECTION 502(c)(2), a felony, was committed by DIANA MARIA TERAN, who did knowingly
21 access and without permission take, copy, or make use of data from a computer, computer system
22 or computer network concerning SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DOE 11 and belonging to the LOS
23 ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

24
25 **NOTICE:** Conviction of the offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples
26 and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code section 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide
27 the samples and impressions is a crime.

28 **NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY:** Pursuant to Penal

1 Code section 1054.5(b), the People informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to
2 the People as required by Penal Code section 1054.3.

3 **NOTICE TO ATTORNEY:** The materials accompanying this notice may include
4 information about witnesses. If so, these materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code
5 section 1054.2(a)(1), which provides: “[N]o attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a
6 defendant, members of the defendant’s family, or anyone else, the address or telephone number of
7 a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section
8 1054.1, unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good
9 cause.”

10 The contents of the affidavit, attached hereto under seal and incorporated herein, the
11 undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant DIANA MARIA
12 TERAN for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested for DIANA
13 MARIA TERAN.

14 I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE
15 AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 11 COUNTS.

16 Executed at Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, on April 24, 2024.

17
18 
19 _____
20 DOJ SPECIAL AGENT TONY BACA
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

21 Dated: April 24, 2024

22 By: William N. Frank

23 WILLIAM N. FRANK
24 Deputy Attorney General

25 FOR: ROB BONTA
26 Attorney General of California
27
28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

AGENCY: DOJ I/O: SA BACA PHONE NO: [REDACTED]

DR NO: BI-LA2022-00008 OPERATOR: PRELIM TIME EST:

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CII No.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NUMBER</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>RET DATE</u>
TERAN, DIANA MARIA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]		\$0 (BR)	

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant for arrest for the above-named defendant, the warrant is so ordered.

DIANA MARIA TERAN BAIL: \$ 50,000

DATE: 4/24/24 Kevin S. Rosenberg
JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT



KEVIN S. ROSENBERG